City Of Portland, Oregon Chloe Eudaly, Commissioner

. Paul L. Scarlett, Director
resiinid Bureau of Development Services Phone: (503) 823-7300
A 0 i Fax: (503) 823-5630
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FROM CONCEPT TO CONSTRUCTION www.portlandoregon.gov/bds
Date: March 8, 2017
To: Interested Person
From: David Besley , Land Use Services

503-823-7282 / David.Besley@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF ATYPE Il DECISION ON A PROPOS AL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD

The Bureau of Development Services has approved a propo sal in your neighborhood. The
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.

The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website

http://ww __w.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429 . Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you

can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decisio n.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 16-287339 AD
GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant: Chris Crever
CFC Group LLC
2580 NW Upshur St
Portland, OR 97210 -2825

Site Address: 2580 NW UPSHUR ST

Legal Description: BLOCK 13 LOT 3 -5, NORTH PORTLAND; BLOCK 13 LOT 2&86,
NORTH PORTLAND

Tax Account No.: R612701710, R612701740

State ID No.: IN1E29DD 06300, IN1E29DD 06200

Quarter Section: 2826

Neighborhood: Northwest District, conta  ct John Bradley at 503 -313-7574

Business District: Nob Hill, contact Nob Hi Il at nobhillportland@g  mail.com

District Coalition: Neighbors West/Northwest, cont  act Mark Sieber at 503 -823-4212

Zoning: CM (Mixed Commercial/Residential)

Case Type: AD (4 concurrent Adjustments)

Procedure: Type Il, an administrative decision with appeal to the Adjustment
Com mittee.

Proposal:

The applicant is proposing to construct a hew 4 -story mixed use residential and commercial

building with 68 units. The Portland Zoning Code requires that the height for structures in the

CM zone be a maximum of 45 feet (Section 33.130.21 0.B, Table 130 -3). The majority of the
mixed use building is proposed at 45 feet in height; however, it also includes a 750 -square foot
dOamenity roomd6 near the center of the buil dingg
3 inches; therefore, an Ad justment is required for this height increase.

The Portland Zoning Code also requires that, where required bicycle parking is provided in
racks, the racks must meet the requirements that the bicycle frame and one wheel can be

1900 SW 4th Avenue, Suite # 5000, Portland, OR 97201

whi ch

\


http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429

Decision Notice for LU 16 -287339 AD Page 2

locked to the rack with a h  igh security, U -shaped shackle lock if both wheels are left on the
bicycle; and that a space 2 feet by 6 feet be provided for each required bicycle parking space

(Section 33.266.220.C.3.a -b). A minimum of 77 long  -term bicycle parking spaces are required
for this project (75 spaces for the residential portion and 2 spaces for the commercial portion).

The bicycle parking spaces proposed in the apartment building include a bike room that will

house 61 bicycle spaces, via vertical bike racks 1 foot 0 6 inches i n width and vertically
staggered (10 inches) to allow adequate space between bikes. The remaining 16 of the long term
parking spaces will be provided in the individual apartment units via a wall -mounted bike hook
that does not allow bikes to be locked. Two additional Adjustments are therefore required to
reduce the minimum bicycle parking width (for the 61 bicycle spaces in the bike room) from 2
feetto 1foot 8 6 inches and to waive the requirement that bikes must be locked to the rack (for

the 16 bike hoo ks in individual units).

The Portland Zoning Code requires a minimum vehicle parking space width of 8 feet 0 6 inches
(Section 33.266.1 30; Table 266 -4). Due to the configuration of the parking lot, which includes

10 spaces under a raised portion of the b uilding, structural columns will narrow the width of

two parking spacesto 7 feet 0 8inches and 7 feet 9 9 inches. The remaining 21 parking spaces
will have the required 8 feet & 6 inch width.

To summarize, the applicant is proposing to construct a mixed use building which requires 4
Adjustments:
1. Increase the maximum building height from 45 feet to 53 feet & 3 inches for a 750 -
square foot oOoamenity roomdé on the roof;
2. Reduce the minimum bicycle parking space width from 2 feet to 1 foot 0 6 inches for the
61 spaces in the bike parking room;
3. Waive the requirement that long  -term bike parking racks allow the bicycle frame and
one wheel to lock to the rack for 16 in -unit bike hooks; and
4. Reduce the minimum vehicle parking space width for 2 of the 23 spaces from 8 feet 0 6
inchesto 7 feet & 8inches and 7 feet & 9inches.

Relevant Approval Criteria:

In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33.
Adjustment requests will be approved if the review body finds that the a pplicant has shown
that approval criteria A. through F. of Section 33.805.040, Adjustment Approval Criteria, have
been met.

ANALYSIS

Site and Vicinity: The relatively flat 13,520 square foot site is located on the south eastern
corner of NW Upshur Street  and NW 26 ® Avenue. It is currently developed with a 10,000
square foot warehouse building . Itis located in an area which containsa mix of commercial
development and multi -family residential structures.

Zoning: The site is located in a Mixed Commercia  |/Residential Zone (CM). The Mixed CM zone

is intended to promote development that combines a wide range of commercial and housing

uses on a single site. This development type supports transit use, provides a buffer between

busy streets and residential nei  ghborhoods, and provides new housing opportunities in the

City. Development standards are intended to allow for flexibility of development while

maintaining compatibility within the Cityds various nei
a mix of Commercia |and Multi dwelling Residential zoned properties.

Land Use History: City records indicate there are no prior land use reviews for this site.

Agency Review. A ONotice of Proposal i n Youlanuae2B3,@dibor hoodod wa
The following Bureaus  have responded with the following information:
1 The Portland Bureau of Transportation (PBOT) responded with no concerns to the

Adjustment request, but note  d that a Driveway Design Exception would be necessary

because of the location of the proposed garage access control mechanism and the location

of a potential utility vault within the public right -of-way. The applicant filed the appropriate
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Driveway Design Exception request (17  -124680 TR) which was approved  with conditions
(Exhibit E -1);

1 The Bureau of Envi ronmental Services responded with no concerns and provided
information on sanitary service and stormwater management (Exhibit E -2);

1 The Fire Bureau responded with no concerns and provided information on the Fire Code
(Exhibit E -3);

1 The Life Safety section of the Bureau of Development Services (BDS) responded with
Building Code information (Exhibit E -4); and

1 The Site Development Section of BDS  responded with no concerns and noted that a demo
permit will be necessary for the existing warehouse (Exhibit E -5).

The following Bureau has responded with no concerns:
1 The Water Bureau (Exhibit E  -6).

Neighborhood Review: One written letter from a property owner on NW Upshur was submitted
in opposition to the proposal (Exhibit F-1). Concerns were expressed aboutthe 01 ar ge box©6
design of the building 0 destroying the ambi e n c&thechéight (bhath allowedg hb or h o o ¢

by this zone and the proposed Adjustment for height increase) impacting light and views to the

west of their building,  challenges of a bikesfitting i nt e6 61 dwi de bi ke parking space
reduction inwidthto 2 ofthe 23spaces because oOomost vehicles would not coc
such a small space, 6 and the pr apadg éndtedsdnrstueett ur e | mpact i

parking in the neighborhood

Staf f Response: The concerns expressed about the design of the building and vehicle parking

related to the new housing units  are irrelevant to the Adjustment requests ; the proposal meets

exterior design standards (the ste does not have a 0daeassdcigtedwihiter | ay zoned
unlike some of the surrounding sites to the south ) and on-site parking space requirements.

Relevant concerns are addressed in the Zoning Code Approval Criteria findings below.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA

33.805.040 Approval Crit eria
Adjustment requests will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant has shown
that approval criteria A. through F. below have been met.

A. Granting the adjustment will equally or better meet the purpose of the regulation to be
modified; an d

Findings: The applicant has requested to construct a new 4-story mixed use residential
and commercial building with 68 units which requires four Adjustments. The first
Adjustment is to increase the maximum building height from 45 feetto 53 feet 63

inchesfora750 -square f oot o©Oameni t yTheparposedor thenheighhe r oo f
regulations is as follows:

33.130.210 Height

The height limits are intended to control the overall scale of buildings. The height limits in
the CN1, CN2, and CO1 discourage b uildings which visually dominate adjacent residential
areas. The height limits in the CO2, CM, CS, and CG zones allow for a greater building
height at a scale that generally reflects Portland's commercial areas. Light, air, and the
potential for privacy ar e intended to be preserved in adjacent residential zones. The CX
zone allows the tallest buildings, consistent with its desired character:

The CM character statement notes that this zone is intended to consist primarily of
businesses on the ground floor  with housing on upper stories. Development is intended

to be pedestrian -oriented with  buildings close to and oriented to the sidewalk, especially

at corners . The proposed structure  will consist primarily of housing with a small

amount of retail/commercial s pace on the corner of NW 26 th Avenue and Upshur Street
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Residential and Commercial uses and development are allowed by right in the Mixed
Commercial/Residential zone

The scale of buildings is controlled by a variety of development standards including

height, minimum setbacks, maximum building coverage, and minimum landscaping.

While a 750 square foot 0 a me ni t vy is praposeddo exceed the 45-foot height
maximum by 8 feet d 3 inches , thisis a relatively small p ortion of the overall building
Furthermore , because this area is stepped back 34 feet from the north and west edges
of the building, this area will not be visible from the adjacent sidewalk in the residential
area to the west (as demonstrated in Exhibit C  -3) and will not impact light or air

The only adjacent residential area is directly west of the site, inthe R H zone, which is a
multi -dwelling residential zone that allows a height of 65 feet, except on the portion of
the site within 10 feet of a front property line, where the maximum height is 25 feet.
This 65 foot height allowance for the majority of the site is over 11 feet higher than the
proposed amenity room. Given the allowed height in the adjacent RH residential zone,
the proposed development will not visually dominate the residential ar ea west of the
site. The western (residential -facing) wall of the amenity room is where the stairs and
elevator are located and this wall has  no windows; granting this Adjustment will
therefore not impact  the potential for privacy

This criterion is met  for the building height Adjustment

The second Adjustment requested is to reduce the minimum bicycle parking space

width from 2 feetto 1 foot & 6 inches for the 61 spaces in the bike parking room and the
third Adjustment  is to waive the requirement that long -term bike parking racks allow

the bicycle frame and one wheel to lock to the rack for 16 in -unit bike hooks . The
purpose for the bicycle parking standards is as follows

33.266.220.C 0 Standards for all bicycle parking

These standards ensure that req uired bicycle parking is designed so that bicycles may be
securely locked without undue inconvenience and will be reasonably safeguarded from
intentional or accidental damage.

The majority of b icycle parking will be inside the proposed structure in a desi gnated
bicycle parking area on the first floor with 61 wall -mounted bike racks  (approximately
79 percent of the bicycle parking) . Also, there will be 16 wall -mounted bike racks within
units (approximately 21 percent of the bicycle parking) . The wall mounte d bike racks
meet the intent of bicycle standards. Bikes can be securely locked without undue
inconvenience, and will be safeguarded from damage as they are internal to the

apartment building.

While a reduction in bike parking space width is proposed for a portion of the wall -
mounted racks, the applicant proposes to mitigate for the reduced width by vertically
staggering the racks by 10 inches in the first floor bike parking area where there are
multiple spaces lined up. Based on the style and design of t he rack being used, 10
inches of vertical staggering will provide adequate space between bikes to accommodate
the reduction in bike parking width and safeguard from damage.

While the 16 in -unit bike hooks  will not allow bicycle frame s and single wheels to lock
to the rack, the units themselves are private and locking, and will therefore be
reasonably safeguarded from theft and damage.

This criterion is met  for the bicycle parking Adjustments

The fourth Adjustment requestedisto  reduce the minimum veh icle parking space width
for 2 of the 23 spaces from 8 feet 0 6 inchesto 7 feet 8 8inchesand 7 feet & 9 inches
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33.266.1 30 Development Standards for All Other Development

The development standards promote vehicle areas which are safe and attractive for
motorists and pedestrians. Vehicle area locations are restricted in some zones to promote
the desired character of those zones. Together with the transit street building setback
standards in the base zone chapters, the vehicle area restrictions for sites o n transit

streets and in Pedestrian Districts

1 Provide a pedestrian access that is protected from auto traffic; and

1 Create an environment that is inviting to pedestrians and transit users.

1 The parking area layout standards are intended to promote safe circ ulation within
the parking area, provide for the effective management of stormwater runoff from
vehicle areas, and provide for convenient entry and exit of vehicles. The setback
and landscaping standards:

1 Improve and soften the appearance of parking areas;

1 Reduce the visual impact of parking areas from sidewalks, streets, and especially
from adjacent residential zones;

1 Provide flexibility to reduce the visual impacts of small residential parking lots;

9 Direct traffic in parking areas;

1 Shade and cool parking areas;

1 Reduce the amount and rate of stormwater runoff from vehicle areas;

1 Reduce pollution and temperature of stormwater runoff from vehicle areas; and

9 Decrease airborne and waterborne pollution.

Ten of the required 23 vehicle parking spaces on the site will be under a raised portion

of the building. The building will be supported on structural columns running through

the parking area; therefore, two of the parking spaces will be reduced in width at the

columns (located at the mouth of the two parking spa ces), but will be the full 8 feet 06
inches in width in the majority of the space so loading and unloading will not be

compromised. One purpose for the minimum parking stall width is to allow adequate

space to open a car door. The location of the columns for the two spaces in question will
not impact the ability to open a car door. The Portland Bureau of Transportation (PBOT)
responded with no concerns to the Adjustment request (Exhibit E -1).

This criterion is met  for the Adjustment to the vehicle parking space width .

B. Ifin a residential zone, the proposal will not significantly detract from the livability or
appearance of the residential area, or if in an OS, C, E, or | zone, the proposal will be
consistent with the classifications of the adjacent str eets and the desired character of the
area; and

Findings: Atthislocaton , t he Cityds Transportation System Pl a
and NW 26 th Avenue as Local Service streets for all modes. PBOT has indicated no
concerns regar di ng sisterey with tlee glassifeedtidn ©f adjacant streets.

The Portl and Zoni ngesil@bcharaceredfaisn @s h@ed pref erred and en
character (usually of an area) based on the purpose statement or character statement of

the base zone, overlay zon e, or plan district. It also includes the preferred and

envisioned character based on any adopted area pl an
In this instance, Desired Character is defined by the character statement of the CM zone

and the Northwest Distr ict Plan.

The Mixed Commercial/Residential zone is intended to promote development that
combines commercial an d housing uses on a single site . Development is intended to
consist primarily of businesses on the ground floor with housing on upper stories.
Development is intended to be pedestrian  -oriented with  buildings close to and oriented
to the sidewalk, especially at corners.
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The proposed mixed -use building includes
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ground floor commercial and 68 apartments .

It will therefore be consistent with the Mixed Commercial/Residential zone & ftention s
of allowing businesses on the ground floor with housing on upper stories and
pedestrian -oriented development with buildings close to and oriented to the sidewalk,
especially at corners . The proposed Adjustments to  increase the height of the structure,

reduce bike parking width , waive bike rack

locking requirement s for in-unit bike hooks

and reduce vehicle parking space width  will not have a negative impact on th e desired

character of the area

The Northwest Distr ict Plan is intended to guide public and private decision -making and
investment in the Northwest District over the next 20 years. The plan provides policy
direction in a number of key areas, including land use, urban design, transportation,

housing, and economic development.

Itincludes Land Use objectivesto 0 spport

land use strategies and developments that

increase the amount of housing in the district 6 (Objective A, page E-6) and t osupport

small -scale developments that are oriented to
al so includes Transpo

pedestrian use 0 (Objective F, page E -6). It
rtati orSuppartthicyfleausekintieg obj ecti ves

district by providing convenient facilities, such as parking and other support services 6
(Objective H, page E-14)a n d tmit th@dize of new surface parking lots 6 (Objective 1,
page E-26). The Plan does not include measures specifically relating to bicycle parking,
but the mixed -use building itself will increase housing opportunities, attract new

pedestrian -oriented retail businesses, include

useable and secure bicycle parking, and

provide the required minimum vehicle parking while maximizing the amount of housing
by raising a portion of the building  above the surface parking area.

This proposal is therefore consistent with the

This criterion is met.

desired ¢ haracte r of the area.

If more than one Adjustment is being requested, the cumulative effect of the adjustments
results in a project which is still consistent with the overall purpose of the zone; and

Findings: The Mixed Commercial/R esidential zone , as noted above, is intended to
promote development that combines commercial and housing uses on a single site.
Development is intended to consist primarily of businesses on the ground floor with

housing on upper stories. Development is int
buildings close to and oriented to the sidewalk,

ended to be pedestrian -oriented with
especially at corners.

The proposed mixed use building fits this description and will not be impacted by the

requested Adjustments. Furthermore, the

height and vehicle Adjustments are unrelated,

and will not have a cumulative effect. The two Adjustments  for bicycle parking

standards will not have a cumulative effect because one is related to bicycle parking

width in a designated bike parking area (which is mitigated by ve rtically staggering the
spaces to provide adequate space between bikes to accommodate the reduction in bike

parking width and safeguard from damage) and one is related to the in -unit racks that
will not allow the bicycle frame and one wheel to lock to the rack (which is mitigated by
the bike hooks being in private units that lock and are therefore secure). The results will
be consistent with the overall purpose of the zone.

This criterion is met.

D. City -designated scenic resources and historic resources are preserved;

Findings:  City designated scenic resources are identified on the Official Zoning Map

with a | ower case 0s6

and historic resources are de

within the boundaries of a Historic or Conservation district. Ther e are no such
resources present on the site; therefore, this criterion is not applicable.
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E. Any impacts resulting from the adjustment are mitigated to the extent practical; and

Findings:  As noted above, w hile a reduction in bike parking space width is proposed
for the 61 racks in the bike parking area , the applicant proposes to mitigate for the
reduced width by verti  cally staggering the racks by 10 inches; this vertical staggering

will provide adequate space between bikes to accommodate the reduction in bike
parking width and safeguard from damage. Granting an Adjustment to allow 16 in -unit
bike hooks that will not allow bicycle frames and single wheel s to lock to the rack is
mitigated because the units themselves are private and locking, and will the refore be
reasonably safeguarded from theft and damage . The applicant mitigates impacts of the
increased heightofthe 750 square f oot liyasteppimyithiswarear cbach®i
feet from the north and west edges of the building so that it will not be vi sible from the
adjacent sidewalk in the residential area to the west

This criterion is met.

F. If in an environmental zone, the proposal has as few significant detrimental environmental
impacts on the resource and resource values as is practicable;

Findings: Environmental overlay zones are designated on the Official Zoning Map with

either a | owercase o0p6 (Environment al Protection
Conservation overlay zone). No environmental zoning is applied to the site; therefor e,

this criterion is not applicable.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS

The ap plicant has requested to construct a new 4 -story mixed use residential and co  mmercial

building with 68 units, which requires 4 Adjustments: maximum height for an amenity room

on the roof, bike parking width, bike racks that lock for the in -unit bike parkin g, and vehicle

parking space width for 2 spaces. While the 750 square foot oOamenity roomo
exceed the height maximum , this is a relatively small p  ortion of the overall building and ,

because this area is stepped back 34 feet from the north and west edges of the building and
has no western windows , this area will not be visible from the adjacent sidewalk in the
residential area to the west and will not impact light or air or privacy .

Based on the style and design of the bicycle rack s being use d in the bicycle parking area , 10
inches of vertical staggering will provide adequate space between bikes to accommodate the
reduction in bike parking width and safeguard from damage. The in -unit bike hooks will not
allow bicycle frames and single wheelst o lock to the rack, but the units themselves are private
and locking, and will therefore be reasonably safeguarded from theft and damage.

Two of the vehicle parking spaces will be reduced in width at the support columns, but will be
the full 8 feet 9 6 in ches in width in the majority of the space so loading and unloading will not

be compromised. The proposed mixed use building fits th e zoning characteristic ~ description
and will not be impacted by the requested Adjustments. This proposal is consistent with the
desired character of the area . The proposal meets the applicable approval criteria and should
therefore be approved.
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ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION

Approval of 4 Adjustments to:

1. Increase the maximum building height from 45 feetto 53 feet & 3inchesfora 7 50-
square foot Oameni t ySection@3B0.24MB, Table2s130r 0-8)f

2. Reduce the minimum bicycle parking space width from 2 feet to 1 foot 0 6 inches for the
61 spaces in the bike parking room (Section 33.266.220.C.3.b) ;

3. Waive the requirement th  at long -term bike parking racks allow the bicycle frame and
one wheel to lock to the rack for 16 in -unit bike hooks  (Section 33.266.220.C.3.a) ; and

4. Reduce the minimum vehicle parking space width for 2 of the 23 spaces from 8 feet 06
inchesto 7 feet & 8 inches and 7 feet & 9inches (Section 33.266.130; Table 266 -4)

per the approved site plans, Exhibits C -1 through C -6, signed and dated March 2, 2017
sub ject to the following condition

A. As part of the building permit application submittal, each of the 4 required site plans and
any additional drawings must reflect the information and design approved by this land use
review as indicated in Exhibits C.1 -C.6. The sheets on which this information appears
must be labeled, "Proposal and design as approved in Case File # LU 16 -287339 AD.¢6

Staff Planner: David Besley

Decision rendered by: O darch 2, 2017
By authority of the Director of the-Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: March 8, 2017

About this Decision. This land use decisionis  nota permit  for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503 -823-7310 for
information about permits.

Procedural Information. The applicatio n for this land use review was submitted on
December 16, 2016 , and was determined to be complete on January 18, 2017

Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the appl ication was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on December 16, 2016

ORS 227.178 states the City must issue  a final decision on Land Use Review applications

within 120 -days of the application being deemed complete. The 120 -day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant did not waive or

extend the 120 -day review period. Unless further extended by the applicant, the 120 days will
expire on: May 18, 2017

Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.

As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burd en of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this

information only where the Bureau of Development Ser vices has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.

Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting pro cess must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project



Decision Notice for LU 16 -287339 AD Page 9

elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.

These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modi fied by future land use reviews.

As used in the conditions, the term oapplicanto incl ud:¢
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the

use or development approved by thi s land use review, and the current owner and future

owners of the property subject to this land use review.

Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Adjustment Committee , which

will hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4: 30 PMon March2 2,2017 at 1900 SW

Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed at the 5 th floor reception desk of 1900 SW 4  th Avenue Monday

through Friday between 8:00 am and 4:30 pm. An appeal fee of $250 will be charged . The

appeal fee will be refunded if the app  ellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized

organizations appealing a | and use decision for proper:t
The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the orgal

the appeal a nd information on fee waivers is available from BDS in the Development Services
Center. Please see the appeal form for additional information.

The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503 -823-7617,
to schedule an appointment. | can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all

information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Addit ional

information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com

Attending the hearing. If this decision is appe aled, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will

be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Adjustment Committee  is
final; any further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within

21 days of the date o f mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact

LUBA at 775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301 -1283, or phone 1 -503-373-1265
for further information.

Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Adjustment
Committee an opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that
issue.

Recording the final decision.

If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision must be recorded with the Multnomah

County Recorder. A few days prior to the last day to appeal, the City will m ail instructions to

the applicant for recording the documents associated with their final land use decision.

I Unless appealed, The final decision may be recorded on or after March 2 3, 2017 0 (the day
following the last day to appeal).

1 A building or zoning p  ermit will be issued only after the final decision is recorded.

The applicant, builder, or a representative may record the final decision as follows:

1 By Mail: Send the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decisio n with a check made payable to the Multhomah County Recorder to:
Multnomah County Recorder, P.O. Box 5007, Portland OR 97208. The recording fee is
identified on the recording sheet. Please include a self -addressed, stamped envelope.

1 InPerson: Brin g the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multhomah County Recorder to the
County Recorderds office | ocated at 501 SE Hawthorne
97214. The re cording fee is identified on the recording sheet.


http://www.ci.portland.or.us/
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For further information on recording, please call the County Recorder at 503 -988-3034
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Di  vision at 503 -823-0625.

Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.

Where a site has received approval for mul  tiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subjectt o the Zoning Code in effect at that time.

Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate com  pliance with:

1 All conditions imposed herein;
1 All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use

review;
1 All requirements of the building code; and
91  All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and a Il other applicable

ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.

EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED

A. Applicant ds Statement
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:

Site Plan /Parking Plan (attached)
North Elevation Drawing (attache  d)
West Elevation Drawing (attached)
Roof Plan (attached)
Bike Parking Details (attached)
. Bike Rack Details
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
Bureau of Transportation Engineering and De velopment Review
Bureau of Environmental Services
Fire Bureau
The Life Safety Section of BDS
Site Development Review Section of BDS
6. Water Bureau
F. Correspondence:

ogkrwnPE

arwbdpE

1. Jane Murphy representing Skyway Bowl (a four -plex on NW Upshur , address not
included*/ ), February 13 , 2017, E-Mail expressing concerns with the requested
Adjustments

G. Other:

1. Original LU Application

The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five busi ness days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503 -823 -7300 (TTY 503 -823 -6868).
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